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Dear Mr. Ludwig:

At your request, we are offering the following response to comments prepared by Environmental
Design and Research (EDR) on behalf ofthe Town of Victor relative to the Earth Dimensions,
Inc. (EDT) wetland delineation report dated October 1 5, 2013 . The items listed in the Notice of
Incomplete Application are written in bold and our responses follow in regular font:

Comment 1: Page 1 — Recommend including in the Introduction under Section 1 (second
paragraph), the need for Section 401 of the Clean Water Act Water Quality Certification
(administered by NYSDEC) and Article 15 (NYS protected streams and waterways) under
the NYS Environmental Conservation Law.

RESPONSE: Although the wetland delineation report is intended to identify the regulated
resources on site rather than the need for project specific permits, we understand the intent of this
comment is to clarify that the various authorities which may apply to water resources at the site.
We have therefore revised this sentence to read as follows: “The investigation was designed to
facilitate a determination ofthe extent ofU.S. Army Corps ofEngineers (USACE) and New
York State Department ofEnvironmental Conservation (NYSDEC)jurisdiction over the project
area pursuant to Sections 404 and 40 1 of the Clean Water Act and Articles 24 (Freshwater
Wetlands) and 1 5 (Classified Streams) of the New York State Environmental Conservation
Law”

Comment 2: Page 10 — Please confirm that the updated 2013 National Wetland Plant List
was used.

RESPONSE: The 2013 National Wetland Plant List was used to complete this study.

Comment 3: Page 15 — Third paragraph states that Irondequoit Creek is a Traditionally
Navigable Waterway (TNW). In fact, lrondequoit Creek is not a TNVV. The TNW
designation in this watershed begins at the terminus of Irondequoit Creek at Irondequoit
Bay and includes the entire Bay.

Page 1 of4



.‘* •f;ART DIMENSIONS, INC.
.

\\_____
Soil Jnvtstigafiorc and Wetlciiul Delineations

Wi 7113 November 25, 2013

RESPONSE: Agreed. The report has been revised as follows: “As noted on Figure 7 (Site
Drainage Map), the site drains to the northwest via two (2) unnamed tributaries to Irondequoit
Creek, which in turn flows into Irondequoit Creek, which flows into Irondequoit Bay, a
traditionally navigable water.”

Comment 4: There is a discrepancy between the numbers of wetlands that ElM deems
jurisdictional/non—jurisdictional. On page 16, first paragraph, it states that “nineteen (18)
ofthe twenty (20) wetland features” are believed to be isolated (non-jurisidictional). Please
confirm change to “eighteen (18)”.

RESPONSE: This error was in an initial draft ofthe report which was corrected before the report
was finalized and submitted to USACE. Unfortunately, it appears the draft is the version
submitted to the Town. We have attached the final report which includes the revisions noted in
this response letter.

Comment 5: On page 16, Item 2 — A 50 foot adjacent area for the two C(t) state protected
streams identified on this site is mentioned. New York State protected streams (Article 15)
do not have a regulated 50 food adjacent area. A Protection ofWaters Permit is only
required for disturbing the bed or banks of a designated protected stream. However, New
York State protected wetlands (Article 24) do have a regulated 100 foot adjacent area.
Note: Article 15 state protected streams are streams classified as AA, A, B or with the
classification of C and a standard of (T) or (TS). The two C(t) streams identified on the
project site are unnamed tributaries of Irondequoit Creek.

RESPONSE: We agree that Article 1 5 regulates the bed and banks of a protected stream. New
York Conservation Law defines banks as follows: “Ban” means that land area immediately
adjacent to and which slopes toward the bed ofa watercourse and which is necessary to maintain
the integrity ofthe watercourse. A bank will not be considered to extend more than 50 feet
horizontally from the mean high water line; with the following exception: Where a generally
uniform slope of45 degrees (100%) or greater adjoins the bed ofa watercourse, the bank is
extended to the crest ofthe slope or the first definable break in slope, either a natural or
constructed (road, or railroad grade) feature lying generally parallel to the watercourse.

Comment 6: Additionally, on Page 16, Item 2 — The report states that no wetlands were
found in the Phase I portion of the project site. On July 3, 2013, EDI conducted a site visit
identifying approximate locations of wetlands throughout the site. A small wetland
(potentially isolated) with evidence of hydrology dominated by Typha latifolia (broad leaf
cattail) was observed in the eastern portion of the project site amongst the area EDI
identified as successional old field on Figure 5 (See Attachment A — photo 1). If EDI feels
that this area is not wetland (jurisdictional or isolated) then routine data forms should be
completed at this location to support that conclusion and discussed in the report. EDI Data
forms Dl and D2, according to Figure 6 of the EDI report, wet taken to the west of this
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area.

RESPONSE: EDI did not identify any areas as described. Data point Dl was used to
characterize the community dominating the successional old field. Photos 1 and 3 ofthe wetland
delineation report depict this area ofthe site from several angles. The wetland delineation report
has been submitted to USACE with a request for ajurisdictional determination and wetland
boundary confirmation. A copy ofthe Approved Jurisdictional Determination will be provided
once received.

Comment 7: EDR also observed potentially isolated wetlands within the former mining
operations area located within the Phase I boundary. These wetlands exhibit similar
characteristics to the EDI delineated wetlands in the southern portion of the property.
EDR recommends that this area be included in the delineation and an isolated
determination from the Corps be obtained during the Jurisdictional Determination as
suggested by ElM on Page 16 of their report. Again, if ED! feels that the water features in
this area are not wetlands (jurisdictional or isolated) then routine data forms should be
provided to support that conclusion.

RESPONSE: The entire 94 acre site is addressed in the wetland delineation report. At the time
ofthe investigation the referenced area was active. There were no areas ofpotentiai wetland
present as described above. As indicated, the report has been submitted to USACE and EDT will
work through the Jurisdictional Determination process and provide the Town with the Approved
Jurisdictional Determination and Wetland Boundary Confirmation as soon as it becomes
available.

Comment 8: EDR observed a man-made ditch flowing east out of ED! wetland W3 and
continuing off-site (see Attachment A, photos 2-3). There is no mention of this drainage in
the report. Please provide more information/data to support the proposed isolation
determination for this wetland.

RESPONSE: EDT did not note such a drainage feature. Again, we will work through the
Jurisdictional Determination process with USACE and provide the Approved Jurisdictional
Determination and Wetland Boundary confirmation once it has been issued.

Comment 9: EDR observed riparian wetlands along the two C(t) streams identified as
Drainage 1 and Drainage 2 of the EDT report. However, ED! did not include the limits of
these wetlands and streams in the report. Currently, the limits of the streams are indicated
with a single line with flow directional markers. EDT strongly recommends including the
delineation of all stream channels and any adjacent wetlands of these areas. Forested
wetlands were observed along both of these streams during the ED! site visit (see
Attachment A, photos 5-10). As indicated by EDT in the report, these two streams are
regulated under Article 15 ofthe NYS ECL and Section 404 ofthe Clean Water Act as
Waters of the U.S. These delineated areas should then also be included in the jurisdictional
determination as suggested by EDI in the Recommendations section of their report. In
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addition, it is EDR’s professional opinion that Drainage 1 and Drainage 2 are both
perennial streams rather than intermittent streams as indicated in EDI’s report.

RESPONSE: EDI noted riparian wetlands in two locations along the referenced streams. The
first location is delineated as Wetland 1 and includes the stream segment and adjacent wetland.
The second area noted was on the north side ofthe closed landfill located to the south and east of
the project site (between landfill and bike path). EDI located this area ofwetland but it was
determined that it was located completely off site after downloading the GPS data. The
remaining stream segments were not found to contain any riparian wetlands. USACE generally
requires that linear water features be depicted and described according to width, depth, substrate,
etc., which EDt outlined in the table contained in the executive summary. We have revised the
report to indicate that the streams are perennial.

Comment 10: The location of Drainage 3 does not seem to be indicated on Figure 6.

RESPONSE: Drainage 3 consists ofa man made ditch which connects Wetland Wil to Drainage
2 and is depicted on Figure 6.
Comment 1 1 : EDR recommends that ED! include a figure in the report that overlays their
delineated wetlands boundary over the limits of the Phase 1 boundary since there is a
conclusion being made that there are no wetlands within the Phase I boundary.

RESPONSE: The Phase I boundary has been added to Figure 6 ofthe report.

If you have any questions or would like any ftirther information, please contact our office at
(716) 65 5-1 7 1 7 or e-mail slivingstoneearthdimensions.com.

Very truly yours,

Scott J. Livin stone
Senior Soil Scientist

End.
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